Mangalore SEZ Limited

Sy. No 168/3A, Plot No. U-1, Administrative Building,

Mangalore Special Economic Zone, Bajpe Village,

Mangaluru Taluk, Dakshina Kannada (Dist.), Karnataka-574 142,
Phone: 0824-2885501/02 Fax: 0824-2885503

E-mail: info@msezl.com Website: www.mangaloresez.com
CIN: U45209KA2006PLC038590

MSEZL/F&A/KERC/2020-21 192t December, 2020

T
Secretary,

- Karnataka Electricity Regulatory Commission,
No. 16, C-1, Millers Tank Bed Areaq,
Vasanth Nagar, Bengaluru, 560 052,
Karnataka, India.

Dear Sir. _ :
Sub: Preliminary observation on Application of APR for FY20 and ARR FY 22.
Ref.: Your letter No. B/08/20/942 dated 09.12.2020.

In pursuance to the above refered letter, we have noted .the preliminary
observations made by Hon'ble Commission on our application for APR for FY20 and
ARR and retail tariff for FY 22,

We would like to furnish below point-wise reply to your observations:

Reply to Observation 1:
In FY 20, the energy consumption by HT Industrial consumers increased by 5.98 MUs.

The consumer wise energy sale is furnished in Annexure | to this letter.

Reply to Observation 2 (a) and 2(b):
The consumer wise energy sales in (i) FY 20 and (i) the energy estimation for FY 21 &

FY22 along with the details of connected load are attached as Annexure | to this
letter,

Reply to Observation 2(c): .
The energy estimation for FY 22 is made considering the existing consumers profile

only. In the energy estimation for FY 22, MSEZL has not envisaged new
consumer/industry profile.

In the context of energy estimation made for FY 22, MSEZIL had convened a
meeting of dll the consumers in the Zone on 13.11.2020. The said meeting was
attended by all the consumers, wherein the FY 22 energy estimation was presented
and discussed with all the consumers, It was explained that the estimation was
made on the basis of the energy consumption pattern of the previous years. All the

consumers agreed fo the estimations made by MSEZL.

Page 1 of §




Reply to Observation 2(d):
The consumer wise sales for FY 21 upto November 2020 is attached as Annexure Il to

this letter,

Reply to Observation 3.
MSEZL does not have any historical information to assess financial impact of open

access on the distribution cost recovery. Also, currently we have not received any
request for open access approval from any consumers. In this context, we kindly
request the Hon'ble Commission to consider our prayer for approving the wheeling

and CSS for MYT control period FY 22, as approved for the previous year.

However, considering the proposed FY 22 distribution cost and estimated energy
sales of Rs.11.50 Crore and 57.57 MUs respectively the Wheeling and Cross Subsidy
Surcharge (CSS) per unit would work to Rs.1.99/unit. The Hon'ble Commission
determines a common additional surcharge for all the ESCOMs and therefore, we
kindly request the Hon'ble Commission that the same to be made applicable to
MSEZL also.

Reply to 4t Observation:

The Hon'ble Commission regulations on RPO obligations provides that deemed
licensees procuring bulk power, partly or wholly, from ESCOMs shall be deemed to

have complied with the RPO if such ESCOMs have complied with the RPO.

Also, the Hon'ble Commission from FY 18-19 onwards has approved the PP cost
considering the State approved fotal power purchase and cost excluding the Hydro
power as the basis to arrive at the average cost of power to be delivered at IF point.
Thus, the quantum of energy determined and cost thereof is all inclusive including
Non-conventional energy and its cost thereof. Hence, a standalone compliance of
RPO may not be required.

In the context of open access power, MSEZL would also explore the possibility of
including the RPO obligations in the Request for Proposal (RfP) while calling e-tenders

for e-bidding in the upcoming e-tender.

Reply to 5" Observation:
The energy estimation for FY 22 is made considering only the existing consumers. The

error in page 39 is regretted.

Page 2 of §




Reply to é™ Observation:
MSEZL has received project specific asset government grants from Visvesvaraya

Trade Promotion Cenfre (VIPC), a Government of Karnataka organisation under
ASIDE scheme. The project specific grant was received for (1) construction of
Common Effluent Treatment Plant (CETP) for MSEZ units and (2) construction of two
lane flyover (Flyover) near Jokatte junction at MSEZ. The letter from VIPC infimating
the release of funds for the assets CETP and Flyover is attached as Annexure lll and
Annexure IV respectively.

In chapter 3 to the tariff fling, we have brought to the kind notice of the Hon'ble
Commission that the financial statements i.e: balance sheet, profit & loss statement
and cash flow statement is prepared and presented by segregating the licensed
(supply of power) portion business activity from the non licensed portion business

activity,

The projects CETP and Flyover pertain to non-licensed business activity and they are
independent and separate from the business activity of supply of power which is
licensed and regulated. The nature, purpose and functionality of CETP and Flyover
assets are heterogeneous and independent from the energy/power infrastructure,

Further, the Assets & Liabilities; Revenue & Expenditure pertaining to assets CETP and
Flyover are separate & independently identifiable in the financial statements. The
line items in the financial statements pertaining to CETP and Flyover can neither form
part of nor can be considered/equated as part of licensed portion in the financial
statements. Hence, in the balance sheet submitted to the Hon'ble Commission the
project specific government grant received for CETP and Flyover is shown under non

licensed business activities.

MSEZL also craves to add before the Hon’ble Commission that disclosures pertaining
to the purpose, nature and receipt of grant for CETP and Flyover are disclosed under

Note 47 in the Annual financial statements.
Reply to 7t observation:

A. The Hon'ble Commission had in tariff order for FY 21 approved an ARR of Rs.44.74

Crore and approved the tariff after considering the following major points:

Page 3 of 5




1.

revenue deficit of Rs.0.63 Crore, The detai

The PP for APR FY 18 was revise Rs.24.95 Crore to Rs.28.36 Crore and

the Hon'ble Commission had directe® MSEZL to pay the difference in PP cost
of Rs.3.41 Crore to MESCOM.

The Hon'ble Commission had allowed to carryforwad only Rs.2.42 Crore into
the ARR of FY 21. Thus, Rs.0.99 Crore (Rs.3.41 Crore minus Rs.2.42 Crore) of PP
cost was not allowed for recovery in the tariff resulting in a direct cash loss of
Rs.0.99 Crore.

The Hon'ble Commission having considered Rs.2.42 Crore in the FY 21 ARR,
had approved an ARR of Rs.44.74 Crore and observed as under:

“The Commission, taking note of the above submissions of MSEZ, has worked
out the additional realizable revenue, as under, based on the revised tariff,

and the deferred revenue which is not realizable, in this fariff revision exercise.

8l Particulars Amount
No. - in Rs.

1 | Approved ARR in Rs. Crore 44.74

2 | Approved sales in MU 50.54

3 | Average cost of supply in Rs./unit 8.852

4 | Revenue at existing tariff in Rs. Crore 40.99

5 | GAPinrevenue Rs. in Crore 3.75

6 | Additional revenue realised by revision of tariff | 1.82

7 | Deferred Revenue 1.93

As agreed fo by the MSEI, the Commission, based on the above
computations, recognizes an amount of Rs.1.93 Crore as unmet revenue for FY
20 and treat the same as deferred revenue, to be recovered or absorbed by

the MSEZ, without any carrying costs, based on the APR for FY 20."

The Hon'ble Commission has allowed Rs.1.93 Crore as deferred revenue to be

either recovered or absorbed by MSEZL and thereby has set an unmet

revenue of Rs.1.93 Crore.

B. Basis the above submissions, the present proposal are made considering the |i)
recovery of direct cash loss Rs.0.99 Crore and (i) recovery of unmet & deferred
revenue of Rs.1.93 Crore.

. As explained below, MSEIL having incurred/paid a power purchase cost of
Rs.3.41 Crore and recovered Rs.2.72 Crore from actual energy sales of 56.52 MUs
has suffered a direct cash loss of Rs.0.70 Crore (Rs.3.41 Crore — Rs.2.72 Crore). The
non-recovery of direct PP cost of Rs.0.70 Crore has directly contributed to and

resulted in deferred revenue under recovery of Rs.0.63 Crore i.e. the overall

eckworkings are presenfed as under:

\ol'e S
7 Eeg. Page 4 of 5§
2




FY 20 APR

Particulars Legend Details
FY 18 APR PP cost - Revised PP cost and paid fo

MESCOM - Rs. In Cr A 3.41
Allowed for recovery in ARR of FY 20 - Rs. In Cr B 2.42
Sales approved for FY 20 —in MUs C 50.54
Recovery of per unit set in tariff = (B/C*10) D =B/C*10 0.48
Actual sales in FY 20 —in MUs E 56,52
Amount recovered as revenue - Rs. In Cr F=D*E/10 2.71
Impact on P&L - PP cost paid is more & revenue

recovery from the same is less thereby confributing fo

deficit = Rs. In Crore G =F-A -0.70
Alternative Presentation

Particulars Legend Details
FY 18 PP cost not allowed for recovery — Rs. in Crore H=AB 0529
Incremental sales contributing to achieve recovery the

of PP cost -in MUs | =E-C 5.98
Incremental recovery of PP cost from incremental sales

- Rs. in Crore J=H*/10 0.29
Ultimate PP cost not recovered and contributing to

deficit = Rs. in Crore K=J-H -0.70

D. Basis the above, in order to present the factual position of FY 20 APR MSEZL has
considered the actual payment of FY 18 PP cost vis-a-vis the actual recovery of

PP cost, and thereby Rs.2.72 Crore is deducted in the revenue

Rs.2.42 Crore) and Rs.3.41 Crore in the Power purchase cost.

E. Notwithstanding the above, the deduction of Rs.2.71 Crore instead on Rs.2.42

Crore has no impact either on the tariff or ARR for FY 22.

1. Having considered Rs.2.72 Crore, there s unabsorbed deferred revenue/

deficit of Rs.0.63 Crore and this deficit is proposed to be absorbed by MSEZL

and thus not proposed for recovery in the ARR for FY 22.

2. If Rs.2.42 Crore would have been considered there would have been still a

unabsorbed deferred revenue/deficit of Rs.0.34 Crore and this amount would

(instead of

also have been absorbed/foregone and not proposed for recovery.

We trust our above replies clarify the observations made by the Hon'ble Commission

in the above referred letter.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
For MANGALORE SEZ LTD

»

Authourized STgnatory

’?\r’“

Page 5 of 5



Annexure |

A. Consumers who have commenced operations

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22
Actual Actal/Estimated Estimated
Description MVA MU MVA MU MVA MU
QNQC Mangalore Petrochemicals 10 2491 10 50.74 10 21.00
Limited
Indian Sfrqte_glc Petroleum 45 548 45 510 45 510
Rerseves Limifed
CCII:dOII’[e Specialty Chemcials 12 7 85 19 615 19 400
India LLP
Authentic Ocean Treasure 1.5 3.76 1.5 3.14 1:8 3:25
Syngene International Limited
: 1 0.20 ] - -
(Construction Power)
Gadre Marine Export (Construction 0.05 0.03 0.05 -
power)
Yashaswi FllSh meal & Qil company 0.02 001 0.02 . )
(Construction Power)
Shree ULKA LLP 2 3.02 ¥ 3.8 2 3.18
Yashaswi Fish meal & Oil company 3 3.58 3 4.4] /8 4.41
Gadre Marine Export 3.5 5.06 35 6.06 3.5 6.06
MSEZL UTILITIES 3.05 1.75 3.05 1.83 3.05 1,83
29.82 54,95 29.82 50.62 27,50 48.84
B. Consumers who have commenced operations in FY 20 - FY 21
FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22
Actual Actal/Estimated Estimated
MVA MU MVA MU MVA MU
Syngene International Limited 1 1.50 1 3l 1 3:02
Cataasynth Speciality Chemicals 2T 0.05 3.7 277 37 4.55
Sgggene International Limited - 02 0.02 0.2 0.10 0.2 116
4.9 1.57 4.9 6.60733 4.9 8.73
34.72 56.52 34.72 57.22 32.40 57.57




Annexure ||
Actual Energy consumption upto November 2020

Name of consumer Energy in
Mus

ONGC Mangalore Petrochemicals Limited - OMPL

(*) Refer note 16.56
Indian Strategic Petroleum Rerseves Limited 3.38
Cardolite Specialty Chemcials India LLP 4.35
Shree ULKA LLP 1.63
Yashaswi Fish meal & Oil company 2.81
Gadre Marine Export 3.83
Syngene International Limited 293
Syngene International Limited (ETP) 0.12
Cataasynth Speciality Chemicals 1.60
Authentic Ocean Treasure 1.82
MSEZL Utilities 1.21
Total 40,22

Note:

OMPL: The average monthly energy consumption by OMPL is only
1.5 MU (considering energy consumption of May 2020, June 2020,
August 2020, Sep 2020 and Nov 2020)
OMPL: The energy consumption by OMPL for the month of April

2020 is 4.04 MU (which is more by 2.5 MU compared to avergae
monthly consumption). In April 2020 due COVID induced shutdown
OMPL had relied on grid power, rather than captive power plant.
Also, the energy consumption in July 2020 is 1.8 MU and Oct 2020
is 2.4 MU. The energy consumption during July and October 2020 is
also more compared to average monthly consumption due

planned plant shutdown for maintenance activities.




VIRCIASIDER015-16 EROVUE

A Ly

The Managing Rirector & ClO P oA
W/s. Mangalore SEZ LLd 4 s i
: S 53 I s
No 16 Pranava Parks 3rd [loon [ e e W ]
Infantry road  Bengaluru-550001 Yo /
Near Si Selepn

Sub: Reloaso of funds under ASIDE schame for “Constliruction of
Common Effluent Treatiment Plant (CEPT) for MSEHAZL units™,

el Your letter Noo MSE Z1 G EAsda2015 datedd 290 2015

As you are kindly aware. your projeal “Construction of  Conunon Ffluent
Treatment Plant (CEPT) 1.5 MLD for MSEZL uoits e the irs phase s
approved for funding unde ASIDE Schome i the 157 S0 PG meeting held oo
24.72014 for Rs. 1940 Crore. oul ol which 1&g H 00 Ceanes oo AN o
halanee Rs 14 40 Croges from WS1EZ

As o reguestod  vide lette urder eferonce e Conunessaoness for ot
Development and Chreclor ol Industies & Comneice (Nodal O Tor e A
Seheme for Kamaltakay has aulhonsed far the release Pl Tt AR A

Uhree crores only) for the above project as first mstalinent

iRI!{‘.:z'- 4

An amount of Rs.2.97 000007 (Rupecs T crores ninely seven fakhis onby) hoe
poen transferred o your account of Indian Overseas Bunk, [Pacdivar beaneh, 11O
[Bepai, Mangaluru-575004 account No 15/7202000001000 on 97 2015 from State
Bank of Mysore. SR Naga Branch, Bangalore for the above progeel aller ditociie
1/ saivicos chargee of s b QG000 nayei 1o ETET 1 IS THTC TR STCRRA P R

[he funds are released subjgect o ollovang condilions inposed %l O R

1. The reports of Physical and Finaneal progiess poesd Do sintled o Noo e
Agency before 277 of vvety month hul not loss hen 5 of every manie
alongwiliv pholograph vttt ki

2 ANy slowmess or non utilisation of funds s nobiced e Tunds vall bessathdiavae
and released (o e projects eady Tor aplesientabien o fosr Fovsl e
projects

3. The Inspection of worksile vall he undertaken by the Nodab Ageney and also
e cvaluation of thie project will he done by Dioveloptnent Conminissione
Cochin Special Feonoane Zome Govle of tnchia Fhe hekd offieers shoulkd be
advised o Tacihtale nspection

VPG Bk, dnd oo St Pl Terelone Dt Phone O [T O AL I O 1 o L P

C-febaail oeleorsdpee s anenaiaba possan Vet el bd o




4. The quality of works and time schedule should be adhered o and any lapses
noticed. suilable action will be proposed.

5. The Ulilisalion Cetificate should be submilled along vath non contuplion
cerlificate in the prescribed fomm before (he slipulated penod o enable Nodal
Agency (o submil the same lo Govl of India. Any delay on our parl, Govle of
(ndia will nol release the entiftled funds for the nesxd yea

G. A belitting funclion should be organised for inauguration after complelion of
works / (acilitics with cmphasis on funding from ASIOE

7. A prominent display hoard containmg dedails of funding under ASHDE Gehere
al an appropriate place should be putop

e

5. UG duly carlihed by CA and Completion Cerlificate shoold be subnuitlod vathin
the scheduled tme Othenwse as por he decision of Mioisty of Gotnera,
10% interest will be charged oo (he eoddilised . amount HIE the dote of
stbmission of L,

g Export performance of MS1EZ unils at present and ofter cecation of the above
nfraleuclure faciliies should be sabnutled.

10. The amount should be reloased 1o he conliaclor on the basis ol progress
made by the contraclor,

The next installment of ASIDE funds will be released only after receipl of Ulilisation
Ceilificate and Third Party qualily inspeclion reporl.

Thanking youl,
Yours faithiudly

(1.5, SHIVASWAMY)
PAANAGINMG DR CTOIR




VTICIASIDL 201 5-10 14-07-2015

The Managing Dueetor & ClEO

Mis Mangalore SEZ L, e
No 16, ‘Pranava Park’ 3id floor
Infantry road e qalut-HGouu T v g
deal o o

1 f‘\':.\

Syl Release of funds undar ASIDE schioma for fConstruclion of
twao tane flyover near Joklate junction at MSEZ™.

RefYour telter Noo ST/ SR IEASIda/20 1S dated <O 2005

As you aie keeily awarne. you project ~Constraction of lwo lane llyover s

Jokkate junct al MSL 7" was approved for funding andiss ASINE Sehieme i L
M TTIRp - ~ . . T T & :

(" SLEPC ey hedd on 24/ 9094 for 13 37 27 Crone oot of wlueh [ 13,00

Crores from ASING and balance (25,27 97 Crores Tron MSE 72 ]

As  requestea wde et aneler  reference  thae Conpaisstonet for st
Developmeaent ad Director of Industnes & Commaerce (Modal Offwcer for Lhe AGHH
Scheme [o Kateataka) has authorised for the release of Re 10 00 Cely 007 e
len crores oty D the abave projecl 4% fiest inslalliment

Al amount of 59 G0 00 000/ (Rupoos Nine crores rnely lakhs only) his toen
wransterred 1o yoar account of Indinn Overseas Bank Padava beanch 12 0 ey
Mangaluru- 575004 account No. 157202000001000 on 4 2005 from Slate Bank of
Mysore. § R Nigar Branch, Bangalore for the above  project alter deducting
serviess chien of Rs 10 00000/ payabie o nodal aueniy e VL

The funds ot i ased subject Lo follovang conditions sposed by b O e

T Tl reps e Gf Physical and Cinsncial proaress musl b submtiend o Mool
Ageney sefone 9 ol ey nonth bul nol lone Then 60 of avery menth

AMotageath photograph withont fatl

2 ANy siovinass or Do Ulilisation of funds s notsed . the funds vatlf hee wathdravin
and cleased o the projects ready for implamantation ol for Tosl ek
projuc

Ve d cpbe

e e cchion of worksile wall e andertaken by e Modat ooy drnd i
e« o aation of e projeet eall be done by Deseloprinen OIS
Cocnin spectal eonon Zume Coyl ool tndie The fotet efheers sholo T

Atlyise | fcalitale inspechion

4. I he qually of works and tme schedute should be: attherod (o and any apnos
noliced sutable action valt be proposed

S Gl ding, did Flow, Kashoros dleesn Barens Leans s Pl ey e

B M THI T R AR I TR I T TR TR I VR AT




.

6.

&

3|

1

The

The Ulilisation Corlificate should be submilled  along wathe nen corraplion
cerlificate in the prescribed form belore the stipulated period o enable Nodal
Agency (o submil the same o Gove. of India Any delay on owr pael, Govt. of
India will not release the entittled funds Tor thae next year,

A belilling function should be organised for inauguration aller completion of
works / facilitios with cimphasis on funding from ASIDE.

A prominent display boarel containing details of funding tnder ASIDE Sehene
al an appropriate place should e potup.

CUC duly cerlifiod by CA and Gompletion Cerdlificate should be submilled vithin
the: scheduled lime. Olherwise as per the decision of Ministy of Conmimer:
10% interest will be charged on the onutifised  amount GlE the date of
submission of UC.

LExporl perfonmance of MG/ unils al prasent and afler cieabion of e Abre
infratructure facilitics should be submilled.

0. The amount should be released o the contiactor on the basis ol progres:s

made by ihe conbractor,

next instaliment of ASIDE: funds will be released only alter receipt of Uliisation

GCerificale and Third Parly qualily inspection repott.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

(IK.5, SHIVASWAMY)
MANAGING DIRE GCTOR

S




